

**BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP**

Eric B. Fisher  
Neil S. Binder  
Lindsay A. Bush  
Lauren K. Handelsman  
366 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 510-7008  
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

*Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation  
Company Avoidance Action Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a  
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

-----X

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE  
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust  
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and  
Trustee,

Plaintiff,

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CERTAIN ASSETS  
LOCATED IN THE SHREVEPORT PLANT**

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (MG)  
(Jointly Administered)

Adversary Proceeding

Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. THE TERM LOAN AGREEMENT AND DEFENDANTS’ SECURITY INTEREST IN COLLATERAL .....	3
II. GM BANKRUPTCY AND DIP ORDER .....	5
III. THIS ACTION AND THE REPRESENTATIVE ASSETS TRIAL .....	6
IV. ASSETS AT THE SHREVEPORT PLANT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
II. DEFENDANTS WERE NOT GRANTED A SECURITY INTEREST IN THE SHREVEPORT REAL PROPERTY ASSETS .....	8
A. The Collateral Agreement Granted Defendants a Security Interest Pursuant to the Louisiana Commercial Code.....	8
B. No Security Interest Can Be Created In Goods After They Become Fixtures Under Louisiana’s Commercial Code.....	8
C. Defendants Have No Security Interest In Fixtures That Existed At The Shreveport Plant on the Date of the Collateral Agreement.....	10
III. DEFENDANTS DO NOT HAVE A SECURITY INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY AT THE SHREVEPORT PLANT .....	11
A. Neither the Term Loan Agreement Nor the Collateral Agreement Meets The Requirements for a Mortgage .....	11
B. The Caddo Parish Fixture Filing Does Not Create Any Interest in Real Property.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Shel-Boze, Inc.</i> , 527 So. 2d 1052 (La. Ct. App. 1988).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>D’Amico v. City of New York</i> , 132 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Diamond Servs. Corp. v. Benoit</i> , 780 So. 2d 367 (La. 2001) .....	10
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 607 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>First Guar. Bank v. Alford</i> , 366 So. 2d 1299 (La. 1978) .....	13
<i>Green v. Torrance Tremayne Green (In re Green)</i> , 793 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 14
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 777 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6, 11
<i>Long Leaf Lumber, Inc. v. Summer Grove Developers, Inc.</i> , 270 So.2d 588 (La. Ct. App. 1972).....	9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	8
<i>Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC v. Porter</i> , 248 So.3d 491 (La. Ct. App. 2018).....	14
<i>Scotto v. Almenas</i> , 143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Service Once Cable T.V., Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2011 CA 1469, 2012 WL 602209 (La. Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2012) .....	10

**Other Authorities**

A.N. Yiannopoulos, *Of Immovables Component Parts, Societal Expectations, and the Forehead of Zeus*, 60 La. L.R. 1380 (Summer 2000) ..... 10

James A. Stuckey, *Louisiana’s Non-Uniform Variations in U.C.C. Chapter 9*, 62 La. L. Rev. 795 (2002)..... 9

Peter S. Title, *Louisiana Real Estate Transactions* (2 ed. Nov. 2017 Update) ..... 12, 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 7

UCC § 9-102..... 9

UCC § 9-334..... 9

**Statutes**

2001 La. Sess. Law. Serv. Act 128 (West)..... 9

LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 3280 (2018)..... 12

LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 3286 (2018)..... 12

LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 3288 (2018)..... 13

LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 463 (2018)..... 10

LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 465 (2018)..... 10

LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 466 (2008)..... 10

LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 467 (2018)..... 10

LA. CIV. CODE ANN. art. 469 (2018)..... 12

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 10:9-101 cmt (c) (La. Official Revision Comments 2001)..... 9

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 10:9-102 (2015) ..... 2, 10

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 10:9-109 (2010) ..... 10

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 10:9-334 (2018) ..... passim

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 10:9-505 (2018) ..... 14
